

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
2/20/2018 12:24 PM  
No. 35402-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GABRIEL M. GOMEZ

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Alex Ekstrom

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Maurina A. Ladich, WSBA #24338  
Kristina M. Nichols, WSBA #35918  
Nichols and Reuter, PLLC  
Eastern Washington Appellate Law  
PO Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
Phone: (509) 731-3279  
admin@ewalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 4

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

E. ARGUMENT..... 14

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by admitting ER 404(b) evidence that Mr. Gomez was repeatedly admonished for hugging young women in the church, attempted to date an 18-year-old member of the church, and engaged in a FaceTime communication with N.A. when such evidence was irrelevant to establish the res gestae of the crime or rebut a defense.....14

- a. The trial court erred by permitting ER 404(b) evidence that Mr. Gomez was reproached for hugging young women at church to rebut a non-existent defense of mistake.....16
- b. The trial court erred by admitting evidence that Mr. Gomez communicated with N.A. via FaceTime as res gestae evidence when the communication at issue was remote in time and place from the charge at issue.....21
- c. Evidence that Mr. Gomez asked an 18- year-old member of the church for a date was irrelevant to explain N.A.’s slight delay in reporting when the circumstances of the disclosure were not at issue.....23
- d. The error in admitting the ER 404(b) evidence was not harmless when the state used the evidence to generate a theme that Mr. Gomez preyed on young women in the church, which deprived him of the presumption of innocence.....25

Issue 2: Whether defense counsel’s failure to request a limiting instruction and an order limiting the presentation of cumulative ER 404(b) evidence resulted in prejudice where the state presented needlessly repetitive evidence of prior misconduct and improperly

used the evidence during closing argument to infer guilt of the charged crime.....	26
Issue 3: Whether the prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct during closing argument by using ER 404(b) evidence as propensity evidence.....	30
Issue 4: Whether the cumulative error doctrine requires reversal and remand for a new trial.....	34
Issue 5: Whether the condition of community custody requiring Mr. Gomez to notify his therapist and probation officer of any romantic or sexual relationship is void for vagueness.....	35
Issue 6: Whether the condition of community custody prohibiting contact with minor males should be removed because the prohibition has no relationship to the circumstances of the crime.....	37
Issue 7: Whether this court should exercise its discretion to decline to award costs if the State substantially prevails on appeal.....	38
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court**

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....35, 36

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....39

*State v. Brown*, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....30

*State v. Everybodytalksabout*, 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002). ....25

*In re Pers. Rest. of Davis*, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....29

*State v. Fisher*, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....16, 24, 30, 32

*State v. Gentry*, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....31

*In re Pers. Rest. of Glassman*, 175 Wn.2d 696,  
286 P.3d 673 (2012).....30, 31, 33

*State v. Greiff*, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....34

*State v. Gresham*, 173 Wn.2d 405, 421, 173 Wn.2d 405 (2012).....15

*State v. Jackson*, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....18, 25

*State v. Jordan*, 79 Wn.2d 480, 487 P.2d 617 (1971).....22

*State v. Koloske*, 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984).....31

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....28

*State v. Lough*, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....15

*State v. Monday*, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....30

*State v. Reed*, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....30

*State v. Saltarelli*, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....14, 16, 20

*State v. Stenson*, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....31

Washington Courts of Appeals

*State v. Bennett*, 36 Wn. App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983).....16

*State v. Dow*, 162 Wn. App. 324, 253 P.3d 476 (2011).....28

*State v. Dunn*, 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....29

*State v. Fuller*, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)  
*review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....16

*State v. Harris*, 36 Wn. App. 746, 677 P.2d 2021 (1984).....17

*State v. Holmes*, 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766,  
*review denied*, 106 Wn.2d 1003 (1986).....4,5

*State v. Julian*, 102 Wn. App. 296, 9 P.3d 851 (2000).....37

*State v. Kloeppe*r, 179 Wn. App. 343, 317 P.3d 1088 (2014).....28

*State v. Lillard*, 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004).....21

*State v. Llamas-Villa*, 67 Wn. App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....38

*State v. Lopez*, 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....34

*State v. McCrevin*, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012),  
*review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013).....21

*State v. Mierz*, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....27

*State v. Norris*, 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 404 P.3d 83 (2017) .....35

*State v. Powell*, 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991).....19

*State v. Ramirez*, 46 Wn. App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986).....17, 19

*State v. Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....27

*State v. Roth*, 75 Wn. App. 808, 881 P.2d 268 (1994).....17

<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 148 Wn. App. 302, 198 P.3d 1065 (2009).....	35
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	39
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014). ....	15
<i>State v Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980).....	22

Federal Authorities

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	35

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

ER 401.....	16
ER 402.....	16
ER 403.....	16
ER 404(b).....	15
RAP 14.2.....	39
RCW 9.94A.030(7).....	37
Wash. Const. Art. 1, sec. 22.....	27

Other Authorities

Eric D. Lansverk, Comment, *Admission of Evidence of Other Misconduct In Washington To Prove Intent or Absence of Mistake or Accident: The Logical Inconsistencies of Evidence Rule 404(b)*,  
61 Wash. L.Rev. 1213 (1986).....1, 21

Karl B. Tegland, *Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence*, 236  
(2008-09).....21
